739
Technical Information – Tactile Switches
Switch
Resin sheet
■ Cautions
Use the Switch within the rated voltage and current ranges,
otherwise the Switch may have a shortened life expectancy,
radiate heat, or burn out. This particularly applies to the

parts insertion machines have been added to
the series.
Ordering Information
Type Plunger Height Operating force (of) Bags (100 Switches)
Without ground With ground
terminal terminal
Horizontal Flat 4.3 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3F-1000 B3F-1100
1.47 N {150 gf} B3F-1002 B3F-1102
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-1005 B3F-1105
4.9 N {50 gf} B3F-1006 (See note.) –
5.0 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3F-1020 B3F-1120
1.47 N {150 gf} B3F-1022 B3F-1122
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-1025 B3F-1125
4.9 N {50 gf} B3F-1026 (See note.) –
5.0 mm (7.5-mm pitch) 0.98 N {100 gf} – B3F-1110
7.0 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3F-1060 (See note.) –
1.47 N {150 gf} B3F-1062 (See note.) –
9.5 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3F-1070 (See note.) –
1.47 N {150 gf} B3F-1072-N
(See note.) –
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-1075 (See note.) –
Projected 7.3 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3F-1050 B3F-1150
1.47 N {150 gf} B3F-1052 B3F-1152
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-1055 B3F-1155
4.9 N {50 gf} B3F-1056 (See note.) –
(B3F-1000)
6 x 6 mm Models
j Ta
ct
ile
 S
w
itc
he
s
748
Tactile Switch – B3F
Type Plunger Height Operating force (of) Bags (100 Switches)
Without ground With ground
terminal terminal
Horizontal Flat 3.15 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} – B3F-3100
1.47 N {150 gf} – B3F-3102
2.55 N {260 gf} – B3F-3105
3.85 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} – B3F-3120
1.47 N {150 gf} – B3F-3122
2.55 N {260 gf} – B3F-3125
Projected 6.15 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} – B3F-3150
1.47 N {150 gf} – B3F-3152
2.55 N {260 gf} – B3F-3155
Note: Switches are sold in units of 100 Switches. Orders must be made in multiples of 100 (the quantity per bag).
(B3F-3000)
6 x 6 mm Models
Type Plunger Height Operating force Bags (100 Switches)
Without ground With ground
terminal terminal
Standard Flat 4.3 mm 1.27 N {130 gf} B3F-4000 B3F-4100
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-4005 B3F-4105
Projected 7.3 mm 1.27 N {130 gf} B3F-4050 B3F-4150
2.55 N {260 gf} B3F-4055 B3F-4155
Long life Flat 4.3 mm 1.27 N {130 gf} B3F-5000 B3F-5100
Projected 7.3 mm B3F-5050 B3F-5150
High reliability Flat 4.3 mm 1.27 N {130 gf} B3F-5001 B3F-5101
Projected 7.3 mm B3F-5051 B3F-5151
Note: Switches are sold in units of 100 Switches. Orders must be made in multiples of 100 (the quantity per bag).
(B3F-4000)
expectancy
(B3F-5000)

mechanism that ensures sharp switching
operations.
Ordering Information
Type Plunger Height Operating Bag Embossed tape
Model MInimu Model MInimum
order unit order unit
6 x 6 mm Flat 3.1 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3FS-1000 100 B3FS-1000P 3,000
1.47 N {150 gf} B3FS-1002 B3FS-1002P
Flat 4.3 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3FS-1010 B3FS-1010P 1,000
1.47 N {150 gf} B3FS-1012 B3FS-1012P
Projected 7.3 mm 0.98 N {100 gf} B3FS-1050 B3FS-1050P
(See note.) (See note.)
1.47 N {150 gf} B3FS-1052 B3FS-1052P
(See note.) (See note.)
Note: Orders must be made in multiples of the minimum order unit. Switches are not sold individually.
B3FS-1000
models

529) provides high reliability in dusty or humid
environments.
Ordering Information
■ Operating Characteristics
Operating force (OF) 1.57±0.49 N {160±50 gf} max.
Releasing force (RF) 0.29 N {30 gf} min.
Pretravel (PT) 0.25±0.15 mm
■ List of Models
Type Bags Embossed tape (see note)
Without ground terminal B3SN-3012 B3SN-3012P
With ground terminal B3SN-3112 B3SN-3112P
Note: Switches in bags must be ordered in units of 100 pieces, and Switches on embossed tape must be ordered in units of 3,000
pieces
Specifications
■ Ratings/Characteristics

■ The hinge button is available in a wide variety
of colors (five standard colors).
Ordering Information
Specifications
■ Ratings/Characteristics
Switching capacity 1 to 50 mA, 5 to 24 VDC (resistive load)
Ambient temperature -25°C to 70°C (with no icing)
Ambient humidity 35% to 85%
Contact configuration SPST-NO
Contact resistance 100 mΩ max. (rated: 1 mA, 5 VDC)
Insulation resistance 100 MΩ min. (at 250 VDC)
Dielectric strength 500 VAC, 50/60 Hz for 1 min
Bounce time 5 ms max.
Vibration resistance Malfunction: 10 to 55 Hz, 1.5-mm double amplitude
Shock resistance Destruction: 1,000 m/s2 {approx. 100G} max.
Malfunction: 100 m/s2 {approx. 10G} max.
Life expectancy 3,000,000 operations min.
Weight Approx. 1.5 to 1.7 g
Colour No LED One LED Two LEDs (left and right)
Red Yellow Green Red/Yellow Red/Green Yellow/Green
Light grey B3J-1000 B3J-2000 B3J-3000 B3J-4000 B3J-5000 B3J-6000 B3J-7000
Black B3J-1100 B3J-2100 B3J-3100 B3J-4100 B3J-5100 B3J-6100 B3J-7100
Orange B3J-1200 B3J-2200 B3J-3200 B3J-4200 B3J-5200 B3J-6200 B3J-7200
Yellow B3J-1300 B3J-2300 B3J-3300 B3J-4300 B3J-5300 B3J-6300 B3J-7300
Blue B3J-1400 B3J-2400 B3J-3400 B3J-4400 B3J-5400 B3J-6400 B3J-7400
770
Tactile Switch (Hinged Type) – B3J
■ Operating Characteristics
Operating force (OF) 1.27±0.49 N {130±50 gf}